
Contract Award Notice  
 

Project Name: Regional Development Project 
Executing Agency: Municipal Development Fund of Georgia 

Country: Georgia 
Project Number: P126033 

 
Contract Reference No: # RDP/CS/LCS/02-2013 
Scope of Contract: Audit of the Municipal Development Fund of Georgia (as Entity) and projects 
implemented by MDF: Regional and Municipal Infrastructure Development Project, Regional and 
Municipal Infrastructure Development Project Additional Financing, Regional Development Project; 
Second Regional Development Project, Supporting Sustainable Wastewater Management Grant for 
the Year Ended December 31, 2013. 
Loan/Credit/Grant No: IDA 45160; IBRD 79620; IDA 48240; IBRD 81480; IDA 5178; TF14912 
Method of Selection: Least Cost Selection (LCS). 
Duration of Contract: 2 (two) months. 
Contract Signature Date: March 20, 2014. 
Evaluation Currency: GEL (Georgian Lari). 
 
Awarded Consultant 
Name: SOS-Audit Ltd (Armenia) 
Address: # 38/55 A. Tigranyan, 0037 Yerevan, Republic of Armenia. 
Technical score: 86.26 
Read out price: USD 37,955.00 excl. taxes.  
Final evaluated price: USD 37,955.00 excl. taxes. 
Final negotiated price: USD 49,763.22 incl. taxes. 
 
Evaluated Consultants 
Name: KPMG (Georgia) 
Address: #4, Besiki Str, Tbilisi 0108, Georgia 
Technical score: 92.34 
Read out price: GEL 77,850.00 excl. taxes 
Final evaluated price: GEL 77,850.00 excl. taxes 
 
Name: Baker Tilly Azerbaijan, LLC (Azerbaijan) 
Address: Bridge Plaza 11th Floor Bakikhanov Street 6, Baku, AZ1022, Azerbaijan 
Technical score: 89.47 
Read out price: USD 51,480.00 excl. taxes. 
Final evaluated price: USD 51,480.00 excl. taxes. 
 
Name: Pricewaterhouse Coopers Georgia LLC (Georgia) 
Address: # 7 Bambis Rigi Street, Tbilisi 0108, Georgia 
Technical score: 79.50 
Read out price: USD 45,200.00 excl. taxes. 
Final evaluated price: USD 45,200.00 excl. taxes. 
 
Name: Deloitte & Touche LLC (Georgia) 
Address: 36 a Lado Asatiani Street, Tbilisi 0105, Georgia 
Technical score: 77.93 
Read out price: USD 55,000.00 excl. taxes 
Final evaluated price: USD 55,000.00 excl. taxes 
 


